
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
DECISION OF THE 

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 

SUSAN MCCORMICK, 

Charging Party, Case No. SA-CE-293-H 

V . PERB Decision No. 2340-H 

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF November 22, 2013 

CALIFORNIA (DAVIS), 

Respondent. 

Appearance: Susan Mccormick, on her own behalf; University of California, Office of the 
General Counsel by Stephanie Leider, Senior Counsel, for Regents of the University of 
California (Davis). 

Before Martinez, Chair; Huguenin and Banks, Members. 

DECISION 

BANKS, Member: This case is before the Public Employment Relations Board (PERB 

or Board) on exceptions filed by Susan Mccormick (Mccormick) of the Office of the General 

Counsel's dismissal (attached) of her unfair practice charge. The charge alleges that the 

Regents of the University of California (Davis) violated the Higher Education Employer-

Employees Relations Act (HEERA)" by: (1) making misleading statements during a grievance 

hearing; and (2) unilaterally imposing a new attendance policy. 

PERB Regulation 32320, subdivision (d), provides, in pertinent part: "Effective 
July 1, 2013, a majority of the Board members issuing a decision or order pursuant to an 
appeal filed under section 32635 [Board Review of Dismissals] shall determine whether the 
decision or order, or any part thereof, shall be designated as precedential." Having met none of 
the criteria enumerated in the regulation, the decision herein has not been designated as 
precedential. (PERB Regs. are codified at Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, $ 31001 et seq.) 

2 HEERA is codified at Government Code sections 3560 et seq. 



The Board has reviewed the dismissal and the record in light of Mccormick's appeal and 

the relevant law, including the question of the charging party's standing to bring forth a charge. 

The Board finds the grounds for appeal cited by Mccormick unpersuasive, because they merely 

reiterate her contentions below, which were not and are not meritorious for the reasons discussed 

in the warning and dismissal letters. We find the warning and dismissal letters to be well-

reasoned and in accordance with applicable law and adopt them as the decision of the Board 

itself. 

ORDER 

The unfair practice charge in Case No. SA-CE-293-H is hereby DISMISSED WITHOUT 

LEAVE TO AMEND. 

Chair Martinez and Member Huguenin joined in this Decision. 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor 

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 
Los Angeles Regional Office 
700 N. Central Ave., Suite 200 

Glendale, CA 91203-3219 
Telephone: (818) 551-2807 
Fax: (818) 551-2820 

September 3, 2013 

Susan Mccormick 

Re: Susan Mccormick v. Regents of the University of California (Davis) 
Unfair Practice Charge No. SA-CE-293-H 
DISMISSAL LETTER . 

Dear Ms. Mccormick: 

The above-referenced unfair practice charge was filed with the Public Employment Relations 
Board (PERB or Board) on August 17, 2012. Susan Mccormick (Mccormick or Charging 
Party) alleges that the Regents of the University of California (Davis) (UC or Respondent) 
violated the Higher Education Employer-Employee Relations Act (HEERA or Act) by: (1) 
making misleading statements during a grievance hearing; and (2) unilaterally imposing a new 
attendance policy. 

Charging Party was informed in the attached Warning Letter dated August 13, 2013, that the 
above-referenced charge did not state a prima facie case. Charging Party was advised that, if 
there were any factual inaccuracies or additional facts that would correct the deficiencies 
explained in that letter, she should amend the charge. Charging Party was further advised that, 
unless she amended the charge to state a prima facie case or withdrew it on or before August 
20, 2013, the charge would be dismissed. On August 20, 2013, Charging Party filed an 
amended charge. 

Standing 

The original charge alleges that Respondent: (1) interfered with an employee's right to a 
contractual grievance hearing; and (2) unilaterally imposed a new attendance policy on 
employees at the Veterinary Medicine Teaching Hospital (VMTH) without first bargaining 
with their union, the University Professional and Technical Employees union (UPTE). 
Charging Party was advised in the August 13, 2013 warning letter that she lacks standing to 
bring these allegations as an unfair practice charge because they occurred after her retirement 
on July 1, 2011. The amended charge does not state any facts to cure Charging Party's lack of 

standing with regard to these allegations. Accordingly, they are dismissed. 

HEERA is codified at Government Code section 3560 et seq. PERB Regulations are 
codified at California Code of Regulations, title 8, section 31001 et seq. The text of the 
HEERA and PERB Regulations may be found at www.perb.ca.gov. 
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Failure to Sunshine 

The amended charge states in part: 

The University is required to keep the public informed of its 
relations to its employees. The University failed to make Kronos 
and Attendance Policies finalized on September 1, 2010 known to 
the public, a violation to [sic] Code 3523. Then it tried to cover 
up this violation by lying in another document [sic] February 15, 
2012 that was subject to the public record rules. The 2010 
Policies were not posted to its website or posted any other place 
so the public could see what was negotiated. 

(Emphasis in original.) Charging Party alleges that Respondent's conduct violated HEERA 
section 3595(a), which states: 

All initial proposals of exclusive representatives and of higher 
education employers, which relate to matters within the scope of 
representation, shall be presented at a public meeting of the 
higher education employer and thereafter shall be public records. 

HEERA section 3563.2(a) prohibits PERB from issuing a complaint with respect to "any 
charge based upon an alleged unfair practice occurring more than six months prior to the filing 
of the charge." The limitations period begins to run once the charging party knows, or should 
have known, of the conduct underlying the charge. (Gavilan Joint Community College District 
(1996) PERB Decision No. 1177.) A charging party bears the burden of demonstrating that the 
charge is timely filed. (Tehachapi Unified School District (1993) PERB Decision No. 1024; 
State of California (Department of Insurance) (1997) PERB Decision No. 1197-S.) 

Here, Charging Party does not allege that Respondent failed to make public or "sunshine" its 
initial proposals in 2010 or 2012 for the VMTH attendance policy. Instead, the amended 
charge alleges that Respondent failed to make public the finalized attendance policy in 2010 
and then failed to acknowledge the existence of that policy in 2012. With regard to 
Respondent's failure to sunshine the finalized 2010 policy, this conduct is outside the scope of 
Respondent's obligations under HEERA because the finalized attendance policy is not an 
"initial proposal" within the meaning of HEERA section 3595(a). However, even assuming 
this conduct constituted a violation of HEERA section 3595(a), the charge was filed almost 
two years after the alleged violation and is untimely. Accordingly, the allegations in the 
amended charge with regard to the 2010 attendance policy are dismissed. 

With regard to Respondent's failure to acknowledge the existence of the 2010 attendance 
policy, it is unclear how this conduct violated HEERA section 3595(a). Respondent's 
February 15, 2012 letter to UPTE includes an initial proposal for an attendance policy for 
VMTH employees. However, Charging Party does not allege that Respondent failed to 
sunshine this initial proposal nor are there any facts in the amended charge to indicate that 
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Respondent failed to do so. Charging Party only alleges that the February 15, 2012 letter 
incorrectly states that no attendance policy exists that covers all VMTH employees. This type 
of omission-inadvertent or otherwise-does not constitute a violation of HEERA section 
3595(a). Accordingly, the allegations in the amended charge with regard to Respondent's 
failure to acknowledge the 2010 attendance policy are dismissed. 

Right to Appeal 

Pursuant to PERB Regulations, Charging Party may obtain a review of this dismissal of the 
charge by filing an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) calendar days after service of 
this dismissal. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, $ 32635, subd. (a).) Any document filed with the 
Board must contain the case name and number, and the original and five (5) copies of all 
documents must be provided to the Board. 

A document is considered "filed" when actually received during a regular PERB business day. 
(Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, $8 32135, subd. (a) and 32130; see also Gov. Code, $ 11020, subd. 
(a).) A document is also considered "filed" when received by facsimile transmission before 
the close of business together with a Facsimile Transmission Cover Sheet which meets the 
requirements of PERB Regulation 32135(d), provided the filing party also places the original, 
together with the required number of copies and proof of service, in the U.S. mail. (Cal. Code 
Regs., tit. 8, $ 32135, subds. (b), (c) and (d); see also Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, $$ 32090 and 
32130.) 

The Board's address is: 

Public Employment Relations Board 
Attention: Appeals Assistant 

1031 18th Street 
Sacramento, CA 95811-4124 

(916) 322-8231 
FAX: (916) 327-7960 

If you file a timely appeal of the refusal to issue a complaint, any other party may file with the 
Board an original and five copies of a statement in opposition within twenty (20) calendar days 
following the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, $ 32635, subd. (b).) 

Service 

All documents authorized to be filed herein must also be "served" upon all parties to the 
proceeding, and a "proof of service" must accompany each copy of a document served upon a 
party or filed with the Board itself. (See Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, $ 32140 for the required 
contents.) The document will be considered properly "served" when personally delivered or 
deposited in the mail or deposited with a delivery service and properly addressed. A document 
may also be concurrently served via facsimile transmission on all parties to the proceeding. 
(Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, $ 32135, subd. (c).) 
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Extension of Time 

A request for an extension of time, in which to file a document with the Board itself, must be 
in writing and filed with the Board at the previously noted address. A request for an extension 
must be filed at least three (3) calendar days before the expiration of the time required for 
filing the document. The request must indicate good cause for and, if known, the position of 
each other party regarding the extension, and shall be accompanied by proof of service of the 
request upon each party. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, $ 32132.) 

Final Date 

If no appeal is filed within the specified time limits, the dismissal will become final when the 
time limits have expired. 

Sincerely, 

M. SUZANNE MURPHY 
General Counsel 

By 
Kent Morizawa 
Regional Attorney 

Attachment 

cc: Stephanie Leider 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor 

PERS 

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 
Los Angeles Regional Office 
700 N. Central Ave., Suite 200 

Glendale, CA 91203-3219 
Telephone: (818) 551-2807 

Fax: (818) 551-2820 

August 13, 2013 

Susan Mccormick 

Re: Susan Mccormick v. Regents of the University of California (Davis) 
Unfair Practice Charge No. SA-CE-293-H 
WARNING LETTER 

Dear Ms. Mccormick: 

The above-referenced unfair practice charge was filed with the Public Employment Relations 
Board (PERB or Board) on August 17, 2012. Susan Mccormick (Mccormick or Charging 
Party) alleges that the Regents of the University of California (Davis) (UC or Respondent) 
violated the Higher Education Employer-Employee Relations Act (HEERA or Act)' by: (1) 
making misleading statements during a grievance hearing; and (2) unilaterally imposing a new 
attendance policy. 

Facts as Alleged 

(VMTH). From January 2002 to June 2011, she was involved in the University Professional 
and Technical Employees union (UPTE) as a union representative, including five years as 
President of the local, contract negotiator and/or chief steward. 

Prior to her retirement, Mccormick had attempted for several years to stop the harassment and 
abuse of Loreli Coleman (Coleman) by her supervisor, Kim Zwerenz (Zwerenz). After 
Mccormick's retirement, the situation between Coleman and Zwerenz appears to have 
deteriorated, and a grievance was filed. At the grievance hearing, David Lish (Lish), VMTH's 
personnel manager, is alleged to have made "incorrect and inflammatory" statements 
concerning Mccormick's actions during her time representing Coleman. After learning of 
these statements from Coleman, Mccormick intervened with the hearing officer and told him 
"exactly what was happening over the years" and that "management knew about it and never 
did anything about it." Mccormick asserts that as a result of her actions, Coleman won the 
grievance and now has a new supervisor. 

HEERA is codified at Government Code section 3560 et seq. PERB Regulations are 
codified at California Code of Regulations, title 8, section 31001 et seq. The text of the 
HEERA and PERB Regulations may be found at www.perb.ca.gov. 

Mccormick is a former employee of the UC. She retired on July 1, 2011, after working for 
over 15 years as a Clinical Laboratory Scientist at the Veterinary Medicine Teaching Hospital 
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On or about January 28, 2010, UPTE received notice that the UC wanted to implement the 
Kronos Timekeeping System at VMTH. Mccormick began negotiating with the UC regarding 
specific issues related to implementing the new system, including cameras at the time clocks, 
time windows before and after shifts to accommodate employees' need to change clothes, 
clocking in remotely, clocking in and out for lunch breaks, and disparate treatment between 
hourly and exempt employees. After much back and forth, on September 1, 2010, the 
outstanding issues appear to have been resolved, and the UC issued an attendance policy for 
VMTH that incorporated the Kronos Timekeeping System. 

On or about February 15, 2012, the UC sent UPTE notice of its intent to implement a new 
attendance policy at VMTH. The notice states that "there is currently no attendance policy that 
applies to all of VMTH." Mccormick was forwarded a copy of the notice on February 25, 
2012." She takes issue with the assertion that "there is currently no attendance policy that 
applies to all of VMTH" given the time she spent in 2010 negotiating exactly such a policy. 
On July 31, 2012, Mccormick received an e-mail from an UPTE representative stating that the 
UC "dumped" the policy Mccormick had negotiated in 2010 and that it is now "history." 

Discussion 

Charging Party appears to allege that the UC: (1) interfered with Coleman's right to a 
contractual grievance hearing when Lish made incorrect and inflammatory statements about 
Charging Party at the hearing; and (2) unilaterally imposed a new attendance policy on VMTH 
employees without first bargaining with UPTE. However, before reaching the merits of these 
allegations, it must first be established that the Charging Party has standing to raise these 
allegations as an unfair practice charge. 

The Board has held that in order to have standing, the charging party must have been an 
employee, employee organization, or employer at the time of the alleged unfair practices. 
San Francisco Unified School District (2009) PERB Decision No. 2000; see also, HEERA, $ 
3563.2.) Here, Mccormick acknowledges that she is currently not an employee of the UC, as 
her charge states she is filing it as a "private citizen." It also appears that the factual 
allegations underlying the charge-Coleman's grievance hearing and the implementation of a 
"new" attendance policy-occurred after Mccormick's retirement. Accordingly, Mccormick 
does not have standing to bring the instant charge, and it will be dismissed on that basis.' 

2 The charge states Mccormick was forwarded the notice on February 25, 2011. 
However, given the date of the notice, this appears to be a typographical error. 

In some instances, a private citizen may file an unfair practice charge against an 
employer. PERB regulation 32602(c) states that any member of the public may file a charge 
"alleging that an employer or an exclusive representative has failed to comply with 
Government Code section 3523, 3547, 3547.5, or 3595, or Public Utilities Code section 
99569." Government Code section 3595 applies to higher education employers, such as the 
UC. Here, the charge does not state any facts to show that the UC violated that Code section. 
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For these reasons the charge, as presently written, does not state a prima facie case." If there 
are any factual inaccuracies in this letter or additional facts that would correct the deficiencies 
explained above, Charging Party may amend the charge. The amended charge should be 
prepared on a standard PERB unfair practice charge form, clearly labeled First Amended 
Charge, contain all the facts and allegations you wish to make, and be signed under penalty of 
perjury by an authorized agent of Charging Party. The amended charge must have the case 
number written on the top right hand corner of the charge form. The amended charge must be 
served on the Respondent's representative and the original proof of service must be filed with 
PERB. If an amended charge or withdrawal is not filed on or before August 20, 2013, PERB 
will dismiss your charge. If you have any questions, please call me at the above telephone 
number 

Sincerely, 

Kent Morizawa 
Regional Attorney 

KM 

"In Eastside Union School District (1984) PERB Decision No. 466, the Board 
explained that a prima facie case is established where the Board agent is able to make "a 
determination that the facts as alleged in the charge state a legal cause of action and that the 
charging party is capable of providing admissible evidence in support of the allegations. 
Consequently, where the investigation results in receipt of conflicting allegations of fact or 
contrary theories of law, fair proceedings, if not due process, demand that a complaint be 
issued and the matter be sent to formal hearing." (Ibid.) 

" A document is "filed" on the date the document is actually received by PERB, 
including if transmitted via facsimile. (PERB Regulation 32135.) 
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